AGENDA
CANBY PLANNING COMMISSION
SPECIAL MEETING
City Council Chambers

November 12, 1990 - 7:30 p.m.

L ROLL CALL

II. MINUTES

IIL. COMMUNICATIONS

IV. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Reconsideration of decision - SUB 90-02 - Township Village 111

V. BUSINESS FROM THE AUDIENCE
VI. PUBLIC HEARING

VIL FINDINGS

VIIL ADJOURNMENT

The City of Canby Planning Commission welcomes your interest in these agenda items. Please feel free to come and go as you please.

Kurt Schrader, Chair . Wade Wiegand
Linda Mihata, Vice-Chair ' Robert Westcott
Don Bear Henry Fenske

John Zieg



AGENDA
CANBY PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING
City Council Chambers
November 19, 1990 - 7:30 p.m.

II.

II1.

IV.

VII.

VIIL

ROLL CALL

MINUTES

November 5, 1990
COMMUNICATIONS
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
BUSINESS FROM THE AUDIENCE

PUBLIC HEARING

CUP 90-06, a request by Dave Nelson. The applicant is requesting approval to
construct a 147-unit mobile home park on property identified as Tax Lot 1790 of
Tax Map 4-1E-4C. The property is is generally located east of the Canby
Community Park and south of S. Elm Street.

Continued from October 15, 1990.

MLP 90-11, a request by Kenneth Perinchief for approval of a minor land partition
to divide a 46,680 square foot parcel into three lots containing 18,335, 10,355 and

10,440 square feet respectively, plus a 24 foot access drive. The property is located

at 563 N.E. 10th Avenue (Tax Lot 1000 of Tax Map 3-1E-33AC).

SUB 90-05, a request by Ron Tatone for approval to subdivide Parcel VIII (6.8
acres) of Partition Plat No. 1990-17 into 24 single family residential lots (Lillian’s
Meadow). Development is proposed to be constructed in two phases. The property
is located west of N.W. Ash Street, north of Knights Bridge Road, and south of
N.W. 12th Avenue (Tax Lot 300 of Tax Map 3-1E-32A).

FINDINGS

SUB 90-03 - Harvest Oak Estates
SUB 90-04 - Cedar Creek Community

"ADJOURNMENT




-STAFF REPORT -

APPLICANT: FILE NO.:
Kenneth Perinchief MLP 90-11
OWNER: STAFF: _ ,
Kenneth Perinchief Robert G. Hoffman, AICP MX
Planning Director
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: DATE OF REPORT:
Tax Lot 1000 of N ovemﬁér 9, 1990
Tax Map 3-1E-33AC
LOCATION: " DATE OF HEARING:
563 N.E. 10th vNovember 19, 1990
COMP. PLAN DESIGNATION: ZONING DESIGNATION:
Medium Density Residential R-1

L. APPLICANT’S REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting approval to divide a 1.08 acre lot into three parcels
containing approximately 10,440, 10,355 and 18,000 square feet, respectively.

IL. APPLICABLE CRITERIA:

This is a quasi-judicial land use application. In judging whether a Minor Partition
should be approved, the Planning Commission must consider the following standards:

182 N. Holly, P.O. Box 930, Canby, Oregon 97013,  (508) 266-4021



II1.

Conformance with the text and the applicable maps of the Comprehensive Plan;

Conformance with all other requirements of the land development and planning
ordinance;

The overall design and arrangement of parcels shall be functional and shall
adequately provide building sites, utility easements, and access facilities deemed
necessary for the development of the subject property without unduly hindering
the use or development of the adjacent properties;

No minor partitions shall be approved where the sole means of access is by
private road, unless it is found that adequate assurance has been provided for
year-round maintenance sufficient to allow for unhindered use by emergency
vehicles, and unless it is found that the construction of a street to City standards
is not necessary to insure safe and efficient access to the parcels;

It must be demonstrated that all required public facilities and services are
available, or will become available through the development, to adequately meet
the needs of the proposed land division.

OTHER APPLICABLE CRITERIA:

A.

m o 0 v

16.56 General Provisions (for land divisions)
16.60 Major or Minor Partitions
16.62 Subdivisions - Applications
16.64 Subdivisions - Design Standards
16.64.040 - Lots Related to Flag Lots:
1. Flag Lots or Panhandle-shaped Lots

The Commission may allow the creation of flag lots provided that
the following standards are met:

a. Not more than one flag lot shall be created to the rear of
any conventional lot and having frontage on the same street
unless it is found that access will be adequate and that
multiple flag lots are the only reasonable method to allow
for development of the site.

Staff Report - MLP 90-11
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IV.

b. The access strip is to be a minimum of twenty feet in width
and shall be paved for its full width from its connection with
the public street to the main body of the lot. Except,
however, that the width requirement may be reduced to
twelve feet where the total length of the access strip does
not exceed one hundred feet. Access strips not less than
ten feet in width may be permitted where two such drives
abut and are provided with reciprocal easements for use.

C. For residential flag lots, a minimum building setback of five
feet from the access strip shall be maintained where such
buildings exist prior to the creation of the flag lot.

d. Design and locations of buildings on flag lots shall be such
that normal traffic will have sufficient area to turn around,
rather than necessitating backing motions down the access
strip. The Commission may establish special setback
requirements at the time of approving the creation of flag
lots.

FINDINGS:

A.

Location:

The subject property is identified on the Clackamas County Assessor’s Map as
Tax Lot 1000 of Tax Map 3-1E-33AC. The property consists of approximately
1.08 acres, with 120 lineal feet of frontage along N.E. 10th Avenue. The rear
fence line is a County Fairgrounds boundary. The entire- area is zoned R-1.

- The lot is currently occupied by a single-family house addressed as 563 N.E. 10th

Avenue. There is room for adequate yards if the minor partition is granted.
Single family homes occupy the parcels on each side.

Conformance with the Text and Maps of the Comprehensive Plan and Other
Ordinances:

1. The Canby Comprehensive Plan Map shows the subject property located
in a Medium Density Residential District, as are adjacent parcels.
Parcels to the north are designated Low Density Residential and parcels
to the south are zoned Public (Fairgrounds).

2. The Residential Lands Policy No. 2 (page 140, Canby Comprehensive
Plan) states the following:

Staff Report - MLP 90-11
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POLICY NO. 2: CANBY SHALL ENCOURAGE A GRADUAL
INCREASE IN HOUSING DENSITY AS A RESPONSE TO THE
INCREASE IN HOUSING COSTS. ..

IMPLEMENTATION MEASURES: Continue to allow for a variety of lot
sizes within residential zones with the overall average equaling the
minimum square footage requirement.

C. Compliance with All Other Applicable City Ordinances:

1.

Section 16.60.030 of the Canby Municipal Code requires all public
facilities and services be available, or made available through the
development of the property.

In most cases, services will not have to be extended to serve the parcels
of property proposed to be created. The following comments can be
made regarding each facility/service:

a. Sewer
The City has sewer lines in N.E. 10th and in Manzanita. They are
approximately 10 feet deep. Easements will be necessary to serve

each lot. There are no known sewer capacity problems in this prt
of the City, or related to it.

b. Water
The water system is operated by Canby Utility Board. Capacity is
available in the system. There is a 12 inch line in N.E. 10th
Avenue.

c. Electricity
The electrical system is owned and operated by the Canby Utility
Board. Service to the newly created parcels can be obtained. The
expense of extending those services will be borne by the applicant.

d. Fire

The existing parcel is presently served by Fire District No. 62. The
proposed parcels can easily be served, as well.

Staff Report - MLP 90-11
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€. Police

The City provides police protection to the area and can easily
serve the proposed parcels.

f. Storm Drainage

All on-site storm water will be dealt with on site and not
discharged to the City system. This proposal does not add any
additional street area to be drained. There are catchbasins at both
Manzanita and 10th and Maple Lane and 10th.

2. Street/Traffic

Canby’s ordinance requires that any newly created parcels have access to
a public street. The three parcels will have access to N.E. 10th Avenue
by way of a common easement of wider than required width. Sidewalks
are not present on the entire frontage. N.E. 10th is an existing collector
in the Comprehensive Plan. It is currently a 40 foot right-of-way and the
standard for a collector street such as 10th Avenue is 50 feet. Ten feet of
right-of-way should be dedicated.

Overall Design of the Parcels:

The partition, as proposed, will result in the creation of three rectangular lots
consisting of approximately 10,440, 10,355 and 18,000 square feet, respectively.
The applicant will be required to provide any necessary easements for utilities as
a standard condition of approval. An access easement of over 24 feet in width is
proposed to serve the rear two flag lots.

The subject property is generally flat with adequate room for building and
required setbacks and yards. The parcel is zoned R-1, Low Density Residential,
and each parcel is large enough to provide adequate development space and
yards. A minimum of a three foot rear yard needs to be provided behind the
"pump house."

Justification for More than One Flag Lot

Plat maps indicate that the access to two flag lots behind the same residence will
be adequate to serve both dwellings, provided that a reciprocal agreement is
recorded. Turnarounds will be adequate on each building site without
necessitating backing onto the access driveway itself. No access is available from
the east or west due to private properties, nor from the south, where Clackamas
Count Fairgrounds adjoin petitioner’s property. Placing two additional single-
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family dwellings on lots of almost one-quarter acre each, provides a reasonable
use of this land. N.E. 10th Avenue affords access and egress just opposite the
Manzanita Avenue intersection. Traffic flow should not be affected
dramatically, if at all. Construction of a new full public street to serve the two
rear lots would serve no useful purpose since adequate access with year-round
maintenance can be provided through a reciprocal access agreement and a
driveway will be constructed to an adequate standard of at least 20 feet of
pavement width.

CONCLUSION:

1. Staff finds that the partition requested is in conformance with the
Comprehensive Plan Map and the Municipal Code.

2. Staff concludes that the overall design of the proposed partition will be
compatible with the area and will provide adequate building area and area for
the provision of public facilities and services.

3. Staff concludes that the partition will have adequate frontage on a public street
to insure safe and efficient access.

4. Staff concludes that all necessary public services will become available through
the development of the property, to adequately meet the needs of the proposed
land division.

RECOMMENDATION:

Based upon the findings and conclusions in this report, the information submitted by
the applicant, and the additional information contained in the file, staff recommends
approval of MLP 90-11, subject to the following conditions:

1. The applicant shall prepare a final partition map. The final partition map shall
be a surveyed plat map meeting all of the specifications required by the
Clackamas County Surveyor and all conditions of approval. Said partition map
shall be recorded with the Clackamas County Surveyor and Clackamas County
Clerk, and a copy of the recorded map shall be provided to the Canby Planning
Department.

2. A new deed and legal description for the new lots shall be prepared and
recorded with the Clackamas County Clerk. A copy of the new deeds shall be
provided to the Canby Planning Department.
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3. Utility easements 12 feet in width shall be provided on the exterior of the
proposed development and six feet on all other property lines, and shall be part
of the final partition.

4, A final plat, modified to illustrate the conditions of approval, shall be submitted
to the Director of Public Works for review and approval. The final plat shall
reference this land use application - City of Canby, Planning Department, File
No. MLP 90-11.

5. Plans to extend the sewer shall be approved for construction by the Director of
Public Works, prior to the issuance of a building permit on the site.

6. All monumentation and recording fees shall be borne by the applicant.

7. All utilities must meet the standards and criteria of the providing utility
authority.

8. A sidewalk and new pavement of the street area between curb and current street
pavement shall be provided prior to building permits being issued for the flag
lots.

9. A reciprocal agreement to share the driveway shall be made a part of the final
partition.

10. A strip of land 10 feet wide shall be dedicated for eventual widening of
N.E. 10th Avenue to collector street standards.

EXHIBITS

1. Applicant’s Application
2. Vicinity Map

Staff Report - MLP 90-11
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MINOR LAND PARTITION APPLICATION

OWNER APPLICANT
m“e&kimﬂ’kéwﬁﬂff%@M“#MF mﬂelééfﬁZKZEQMﬂﬂﬁp _
Address ;§}fiiéég;ﬁ§éi_éaxfi__ Address 55@3_2{2:_4{22_ e

SIGNATUHE_WM ______ Phone_<L66-7S€5 _____
DESCRIPTION' OF PROPERTY
Tax Map ____ 32 /£ 334C Tax Lot(s) /P00 Lot Size /.08 /ress

State o ziv 2 72(3 city By State_0& _ zipI70(3

or
Legal Description, Metes and Bounds (Attach Copy)
Plat Name Lot____ Block___.___

PROPERTY OWNERSHIP LIST

Attach a list of the names and addresses of the owners of properties located
within 200 feet of the subject property (if the address of the property owner
is different from the situs, a label for the situs must also be prepared and
addressed to "Occupant"). Lists of property owners may be obtained from any
title insurance company or from the County Assessor. If the property
ownership list is incomplete, this may be cause for postponing the hearing.
The names and addresses are to be typed onto an 8-1/2 x 11 sheet of labels,
Just as you would address an envelope.

USE
Existing AZEQEE?V7ZﬁL A?/ Proposed____ ;;féféi _______________
Existing Structures __ fHouse PumC Houlse, sinéce &2ldse

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

_462§32é5€255ﬁ22_é&igzzzzéigzz§uuzazéi_4a§£az§§§,4az422£“¢@§z;a5229§zﬁ;;_ézﬁﬁaﬁiazaAzz:
__éZzZZﬁ;é&/_imfé_:zgmz&@_,g?.é&é%&ﬁ@ﬂ&éﬂéﬁj_mwi__.__
ZONING __JQE;L _____ COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION /ED/um_DENSITY ______
PREVIOUS ACTION (ifany) ____________ oo

File No. _ 2 s-/°
Receipt No.
Received by

Date Received (/) [ /o—19—o, _ §= e—
Completeness Date____gg:&LZ:g?gl__
Pre—-Ap Meeting __________ / 37
: >
Hearing Date___ (/—-/g9 2 ________ Uz eao-n” 7/
* If the applicant is not the property owner, he must attach documentary

evidence of his authority to act as agent in making application.



Justification for more than one flag lot

Platte maps indicate that the access to two flag lots behind the same residence WILL BE
adequate to serve both dwellings. Turn-arounds will be adequate on each building site
without necessitating backing onto the access driveway itself. No access is avail-
able from the East or West due to private properties, nor from the South where County
Fairgrounds adjoind petitiohers‘ property. Placing two single-family dwellings on

lots of almost % acre each in size provides highest and best use of this land. North-
east Tenth Avenue affords access and egress just opposite Manzanita Avenue intersection.

Traffie flow should not be affected dramatically, if at all.
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-STAFF REPORT- (I

AN HOME OF THE GOOD EARTH:: P4
INCORPORATED Y
IN 1893

APPLICANT: FILE NO.:
Ron Tatone SUB 90-05
OWNER: STAFF:
Ron Tatone ‘Robert G. Hoffman, AICP,
Planning Director
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: DATE OF REPORT:
Tax Lot 300 of November 9, 1990
Tax Map 3-1E-32A
LOCATION: DATE OF HEARING:
West of N.W. Ash Street, November 19, 1990

north of Knights Bridge Rd,,
and south of N.W. 12th Avenue

COMP. PLAN DESIGNATION: ZONING DESIGNATION:

Low Density Residential R-1 (Low Density Residential)

L. APPLICANT’S REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting approval to subdivide Parcel VIII (6.8 acres) of
Partition Plat No. 1990-17 into 24 single family residential lots (Lillian’s
Meadow). Development is proposed to be constructed in two phases.

Staff Report - SUB 90-05
Page 1
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I

APPLICABLE CRITERIA:

A.

City of Canby Code Section 16.62.020

This is a quasi-judicial land use application. Applications for a subdivision
shall be evaluated based upon the following standards and criteria:

i Conformance with the text and applicable maps of the
Comprehensive Plan.

ii. Conformance with other applicable requirements of the land
development and planning ordinance.

iii. The overall design and arrangement of lots shall be functional and
shall adequately provide building sites, utility easements, and access
facilities' deemed necessary for the development of the subject
property without unduly hindering the use or development of
adjacent properties.

Other Applicable Policies and Regulations:

n City of Canby Comprehensive Plan:

I Citizen Involvement

II. Urban Growth

I11. Land Use

IV.  Environmental Concerns

V. Transportation

VI.  Public Facilities and Services
VII. Economics

VIII. Housing

IX.  Energy

| City of Canby General Ordinances:

16.20 Off-Street Parking and Loading

16.16 R-1 Low Density Residential Zone

16.42 Signs

16.46 Access Limitations

16.60 Major and Minor Partitions (Subdivisions)
(especially 16.64, Subdivision Design)

16.86 Street Alignment

16.88 General Standards

Staff Report - SUB 90-05
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III.

- FINDINGS:

A.

Background and Relationships

In the past, the site has been used for agricultural and nursery purposes.
The realignment of Knights Bridge Road, in 1964, changed the local traffic
pattern somewhat. Single family homes surround the site, except to the
northwest, which is vacant land. The surrounding zoning is all R-1, Low
Density Residential, except the nearby embankment along the Molalla
River, which has a Hazard Overlay. The Comprehensive Plan land use
designation in the area is Low Density Residential and a Hazard Overlay
along the adjacent slope. There is Medium Density Residential
designation for the parcel immediately south of the subject parcel. The
Molalla River is located an average distance of 500 feet westerly of the
site. The river is the City limits. The original tax lot has been partitioned
in the past, creating 6 lots along the west side of Ash, between 9th and
10th Avenues. The Commission has, in the past, considered plans for this
area.

Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis
L Citizen Involvement - not applicable
IL. Urban Growth

The proposed subdivision is located within the City limits and within
the Urban Growth Boundary. It is a priority "B" area in terms of
Growth Priorities. It is provided with urban services.

I11. Land Use

The proposed subdivision area has a Low Density Residential land
use designation and is zoned R-1. The proposed development is to
be entirely single family homes on adequately sized lots. The
triangular area immediately to the south is designated in the
Comprehensive Plan as a "unique area," area "L" on the map titled
"Areas of Special Concern." The text regarding this area reads as
follows:

"12. Area "L" is a small triangular shaped piece of property with
potential development limitations due to steeply sloping west
and south sides and lack of present sewer service. Proper
site planning and some financial investment should mitigate
both problems at some point in the future. Until that time,

Staff Report - SUB 90-05
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development will be limited to a single family dwelling. Any
further development will require the prior upzoning to R-1.5."

This triangular shaped parcel is currently developed with a single
family house and a greenhouse, with intensive landscape treatment.
It is currently zoned single family, with a Hazard/Steep Slope
Overlay on part of the site near the Molalla River. Access to the
property is via a driveway extended from Knights Bridge Road. The
applicant proposes a 15 foot easement on his proposed tentative plat
in this vicinity. A larger turnaround area near Knights Bridge Road
and Ash is proposed to be vacated. Adequate provision of access to
this triangular area must be assured. The County has previously
informed us that this driveway and turnaround area are County-
owned and they have not agreed to vacation at this time. Further
steps on the part of the applicant are necessary to resolve this
matter. Otherwise, the development implements the intent in the
Land Use policies and, in particular, "encourage(s) a general
increase in the intensity and density of permitted development as a
means of minimizing urban sprawl" and follows the recommended
land use map proposals.

Environmental Concerns

Soil in this vicinity is Dabney loamy sand, a deep and somewhat
excessively drained soil. It presents no special construction
difficulties for urban type use. The site is basically flat, has been a
tree nursery, and has minimal trees now, except in the far northern
corner. There are no other particular environmental concerns
related to this site.

Transportation

Access to and from the site will be via 9th and 10th Avenues to
collector streets on Birch, and 10th Avenue to Knights Bridge Road,
or Holly Street and Territorial. Ash Street is not proposed to be
connected directly to Knights Bridge Road. This intersection, if it
has been made, would have been at a curve and start of grade. This
would have been undesirable. The developer states that some
neighbors are requesting not to have this connection. Staff has
received a letter and an office visit from residents on Aspen Street
(the next street to the east of Ash), expressing concern about
additional traffic on Aspen which would be caused by the
development, and also reminding the City that there is a very
narrow opening at Aspen and Knights Bridge Road. Staff is
satisfied that most traffic will use the arterial and collector systems

Staff Report - SUB 90-05
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VII.

rather than the narrow opening at Aspen and Knights Bridge Road.
A "No Right Turn" sign at the southwest corner of 10th and Aspen
and 9th and Aspen would discourage traffic to use Aspen. The
proposed streets within and adjacent to the site are designed to City
standards. Full sidewalks to City standards are proposed. Adequate
access to the triangular parcel on Knights Bridge Road must be
assured. There is a 10 foot wide jogging trail located in the
northern corner, which is indicated on the proposed tentative plat.
It is not clear what this is intended to access. There also does not
appear to be adequate right-of-way shown in this vicinity, as drawn.
Two turnarounds and temporary dead-end street barriers will be
needed at the end of the north-south streets. A dead-end barrier
and a ’'Private Road’ sign are necessary at the end of the street in
the southwestern corner.

Public Facilities and Services

Canby Utility Board (CUB) reports that it can provide electric and
water services to this proposed subdivision. Sewer service is
available in Ash Street between 5 and 8 feet below grade. It ties
into the Knights Bridge Road interceptor. There are no known
capacity problems in this part of the City. Other utility services will
be provided.

The school board has not reported any service problems for this
area. There are two elementary schools just across Knights Bridge
Road. These schools include open space for physical education
purposes. There is property owned by the school district at the
southwestern corner of Territorial and Holly. There has been some
discussion by the Parks Committee that additional recreational land
should be provided in this vicinity. The tax lot immediately to the
west of the subject parcel is almost 13 acres, and is occupied by a
single family home which has access to the Molalla River. The
northern corner of the proposed subdivision is wooded.

Economics

Since the proposed subdivision is for residential purposes, this plan
section does not directly apply. However, adequate homes and
living environment is needed for owners, employees and clients of
economic enterprises. Therefore, the housing proposal indirectly
supports economic activity in Canby and nearby businesses.

Statt Report -~ SUB 90-05
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VIII.

IX.

Housing

The proposed subdivision supports the goals and policies of the
Housing Element by adding to the supply and variety of housing
available in Canby.

Energy
No special solar provisions are proposed except that each lot is large

enough that solar features could be designed into each home, and
solar access provided.

Development Code Consistency Analysis

1.

Section 16.62.020 - Standards and Criteria
Conformance with Comprehensive Plan

The foregoing discussion described the subject subdivision, master
plan and their relation to applicable Comprehensive Plan Goals and
Policies.

Conformance with Applicable Requirements of the Land
Development and Planning Ordinance

This is the object of this entire staff report.

Design and Lot Arrangement - The Overall design shall be
functional in terms of sites, utility easements and access, without
hindering adjacent development.

Since the site is a triangular shape, some creativity and ingenuity are
necessary to solve some of the problem areas. The site plan
illustrates how- the adjacent parcel to the west could be developed
and still be related to the subject development in terms of streets,
utilities and lot layout to be compatible with this design. There are
a few awkward situations which the applicant proposes to solve
through deed restrictions. These are as follows: Lots 1, 2 and 8 are
to be oversized lots. The house location is proposed to be specified
in the CC&Rs so that area within the lot, that lies within the narrow
"acute angle" end of the lot, can eventually be combined with
adjacent land. This would be done in order to form more regular
lots at a later time. Lot 2 is proposed with only 25 feet of frontage
on a street and the street end is designed at an extremely acute
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angle. The applicant must show how a driveway could work in this
situation or lot lines will need to be adjusted to provide a safe
driveway to Lot 2. The current access drive, from Knights Bridge
Road to the two existing homes near the Molalla River, is to be
replaced by access from the new streets and/or by a 15 foot
easement located at the rear of Lots 19-24. The applicant reports
that the existing access road off Knights Bridge Road exists on his
property, but he proposes to leave an easement to continue this
access. The County reports that this is a County street with a
turnaround. The applicant will need to resolve this matter.
Otherwise, the lots are designed to meet City standards and are all
larger than the required 7,000 square feet.

Streets - The proposed streets are shown in the cross-sections on the
proposed Preliminary Plat, to be 50 feet in right-of-way, with 36 feet
of pavement and 5 feet of sidewalk on each side. The corner radii
are 12 feet. These meet City standards and do not encourage excess
traffic on residential streets. Conditions will be needed to cover
endings of streets expected to eventually be continued. Temporary
turnarounds will need to be required. =

Blocks - Generally, the block designs, sizes, topography, lengths,
and shapes are well suited to the site and provide an adequate
framework for lot design. The exceptional situations needing
further resolution are the "acute angle" lot structures such as Lots 1
and 2. '

Easements - All necessary easements will be provided by the
developer.

Section 16.64 - Subdivision Design Standards

Lots (Section 16.64.040) - In most cases, lots have been designed to
meet standard subdivision practices and are appropriate for the
difficult triangular site. Lots 1 and 2 need further work to resolve
the difficulties.

Public Open Spaces (Section 16.64.050) - The applicant has not
proposed any public open space.

Grading of Building Sites (Section 16.64.060) - Standard building
practices will be followed, meeting City requirements.

Improvements (Section 16.64.070) - All improvements will be made
to fully comply with Canby requirements.
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Page 7



CONCLUSION

The proposed subdivision is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, all
applicable requirements of the Land Development and Planning Ordinance, and
the overall design and arrangement of lots is functional and will not unduly hinder
use or development of adjacent properties, provided:

1. Certain conditions of approval are adopted, and

2. The driveway access issue to Lot 2 is resolved, turnaround is provided,
driveway off Knights Bridge Road (extended), and signage is provided.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the findings and conclusions presented in this report, and without
benefit of public testimony, staff recommends delaying approval of SUB 90-05
(Lillian’s Meadow) at this time. At a later time, if the application is approved,
the following conditions should be included: :

1. Temporary turnarounds, meeting the requirements of the Fire Marshal and
Director of Public Works, shall be provided at the ends of the streets that
will continue at a later time. A full-width barricade shall be placed, at the
developer’s expense, at the end of the new streets.

2. N.W. Ash Street shall be constructed 50 feet in width throughout the
subdivision, with a 36 foot pavement over its entire length, including the
northern end.

3. Any necessary utilities shall be constructed to the specifications of the
provider.

4. Utility easements shall be provided and are to be twelve (12) feet along all
streets. Exterior lines of the subdivision adjacent to other platted
subdivisions with easements, and easements along all interior lot lines, are
to be six (6) feet wide off of each lot, for a total of twelve (12) feet.

"As-built" drawings shall be submitted to the City within sixty (60) days of
completion.

S. Street name and traffic control signs shall be provided at the developer’s
expense. This shall include "dead end" signs for the ends of Ash and the
new streets, "No Right Turn" signs at the southwest corner of 10th and
Aspen and 9th and Aspen, and a "Private Drive" sign at the end of the
street in the southwest corner.

Staif Report - SUB 90-05
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6. The final plat shall reference this land use application - City of Canby, File
No. SUB 90-05, and shall be registered with the Clackamas County
Surveyor’s Office and recorded with the Clackamas County Clerk’s Office.
Evidence of this shall be provided to the City of Canby Planning
Department prior to the issuance of building permits requested subsequent
to the date of this approval.

Exhibits:

1. Vicinity Map
2. Tentative Plat

Staff Report -~ SUB 90-05
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-MEMO -

TO: Canby Planning Commission
FROM: Robert G. Hoffman, AICP
Planning Director
RE: David Nelson - CUP 90-06 - Supplemental Report
DATE: November 9, 1990

At the last Planning Commission meeting, the Commission requested that staff address a
number of issues. Those issues are addressed below.

Issue:

1.

Feedback regarding how analogous the Multnomah County report is to the present
situation (size of development, number of accesses, etc.)

The proposal was for a country club located at the edge of Gresham, including land
in Multnomah County that lies in a farm zone. Three road segments were proposed
outside the Urban Growth Boundary to serve urban development within Gresham.
Thus, there are some similarities with the mobile home park situation before the
Canby Planning Commission. It is important to note that this type of situation is a -
process that involves State Goal exceptions which are far from automatic. In the
Multnomah County situation, the County supported the application. In our situation,
Doug McClain (Clackamas County) stated, in his letter of September 14, 1990, that
the issue of "roadway connection to Elm Street will require County review and
approval." Mr. McClain stated that this issue "could be resolved by conditioning any
City approval on County approval of the extension of Elm Street. It is important to
note, however, that such approval may be difficult to secure, if it is necessary to take
exceptions from Goal 3, 4, 12 and 14." (emphasis added)



Feedback regarding the number of mobile homes put in since the Comprehensive
Plan was adopted; number of multi-family dwellings; and single family dwellings.
(January 1985 through October 1990)

Mobile Homes 112 units
Single Family Residences 245 units
Multiple Family Residences(35 structures) 116 units

Total 483 units

Feedback from DeAnza about re-routing the road.

Mr. Adrian Smith, manager of Elmwood for DeAnza, stated on November 8, 1990,
that DeAnza had not agreed to any proposal for extending Elm Street across a
corner of their property but were, in fact, opposed to any extension of Elm Street
because it would add traffic and congestion, which they do not need or want. He
agreed to advise me if there was any change to this position.

Feedback regarding the 20th Street easement - making sure it is a valid easement.

The applicant has sent us copies of two letters he sent, advising he would not be
using Island Park Road (20th Street) for access to his development. He states he
no longer needs emergency access. The two letters were addressed to Mr. Wolf of
25261 S. Highway 170 and to Bob Traverso of Canby Sand and Gravel, 24420 S.
Highway 99E. The applicant is now proposing all emergency access by way of Canby
Community Park.

Staff should re-address, based on new testimony, the fill permit with Division of
State Lands.

A fill permit would be required to fill any wetlands area. Joel Shaich said they are
very careful about allowing fill in such areas. Justification would be required showing
alternatives had been investigated and were not practical and that the "public good"
required the fill. Mitigation plans and 1 for 1 replacements would be required. Lake
areas surrounded by private manufactured housing sites would be about a fourth
level possibility or almost not acceptable or not likely to be approved.

The gravel reclamation plan requires a certain amount of regrading but does not
allow fill of land in the buffer area established to protect the stream and wetlands.
This buffer area around the perimeter of the site includes a "150 feet setback in

Supplemental Staff Report
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mining activity from the stream channel." Mr. Torgeson agreed by letter to
DOGAMA on June 17, 1987, " . . . to revegetate the reparian habitat within 150 feet
of the stream channel which was disturbed during recent mining activities on the site.
I agree to commence revegetation in September 1987 or as soon thereafter as
weather conditions permit. It is my intent to reseed the area with grass and plant
deciduous trees. . . ."

Feedback regarding silvaculture done on the property with logging permits. Confirm
all that. See what has actually been done on this particular piece of property.

There are logging permits from the State Forestry for each of the past few years.
Logging has taken place. A comparison of the aerial photos of the site for 4-25-88
and August 1990 indicate a substantial degree of cutting. Neighbors’ reports and site
visits by staff indicate that most of the remaining timber has been cut since August
1990. We have a video tape of the site showing recent cutting and down timber.
The LCDC Oregon State Department’s Cooperation Agreement clearly says that
final determinations on most matters are a local determination. This is especially so
of land use regulation. . There are appeal procedures for aggrieved parties.

Feedback from staff regarding the City’s procedure on drywells, wetwells, etc. Get
- Public Works input. Address how the City’s stormwater filters out toward the river.
(Three ways we can treat this - let it filter out, or let it go through a wetwell or
drywell situation.)

Our standard procedure for drywells is, as you know, to channel stormwater into a
26-foot dry hole in the ground. In this case, that will not work because of the high
water table. The next most effective method will be to catch the stormwater in
grated and trapped inlets, then channel it to the on-site lake for settling with
discharge to the wetlands and on to the Molalla River through the City Park.
Actually, this method will be very effective even in the rest of the City, but we do not
have opportunities to use it.

Feedback on four accesses within the 1000 feet in the new plan (whether or not it is
a problem). Comment was made on the City standard being a 40 foot street with a
sidewalk. Check into it and address it.

The project has been redesigned (November 1990). Centerlines between adjacent
streets entering Cairnsmoor Drive are at least 200 feet. All streets are now at 90
degrees for intersections. According to city standards, all new streets must be at least
40 feet wide in right of way width. In his letter of September 18, 1990, the City
Engineer, Curt McLeod, stated "for the number of homes proposed in this

Supplcmental Staff Report
CUP 90-06
Page 3



development, a single 30-foot access road with on street parking will not be
adequate." He also said that "street development must meet city standards in all
areas of public right of way." Sidewalks on both sides of public streets are required.

Staff’s feedback on issue of the floodway vs. floodplain.

The Molalla River "floodway" is located very close to and paralleling the river.
There is no floodway on the subject site. The "flood plain fringe" is located on the
site, and its upper limit is at the 104-foot level in the northwest corner of the site and
slopes gradually to the 106-foot level at the southwest corner. No construction is
permitted within the "floodway," except in extremely limited circumstances. Under
FEMA guidelines, fill of the "flood plain fringe" is allowed provided special
procedures are followed. However, more recent recommendations have been made
which place greater emphasis on detention of water in higher level areas and non-
structural solutions rather than the previous emphasis on utilizing the "floodway"
concept and dams as the primary defense against flooding. In a publication of
FEMA entitled "A Unified National Program for Floodplain Management" of March
1986, a number of recommendations are made for improving flood control. (The last
5 pages, D-8 to D-12 are attached.) The Oregon’s Statewide Goals 1990 publication
on page 8 gives information regarding Goal 7 Areas Subject to Natural Disasters and
Hazards. Guideline No. 3 states: "3. Low density and open space uses that are least
subject to loss of life or property damage such as open storage, forestry, agriculture
and recreation should be preferred in floodplains, especially the floodway portion.
The floodway portion should be given special attention to avoid development that is
likely to cause an impediment to the flow of floodwaters." (emphasis added)

Within the Canby Comprehensive Plan, the following is found:

Policy No. 8-R: Canby shall seek to preserve and maintain open space where
appropriate and where compatible with other land uses.

Implementation Measures:

@) Include the consideration of open space values within criteria for
development reviews within "H" (Hazard-Flood Prone/Steep Slope) overlay
zoned areas.

Policy No. 9-R: Canby shall attempt to minimize the adverse impacts of new

developments on fish and wildlife habitats.

Supplemental Staff Report
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Implementation Measures:

A) Continue to enforce overlay zoning of flood prone and steep slope
areas to limit the densities and intensities of development in such areas.
Include consideration of fish and wildlife values within "H" overlay zoned
areas.

B) Encourage cluster developments as a means of assuring large open
space areas.

Policy No. 2-H: Canby shall continue to participate in and shall actively
support the Federal Flood Insurance Program.

Implementation Measures:

A)  Continue to enforce the provisions of the "H" overlay zone which
restricts development in areas of identified flood hazards.

B) In reviewing development proposals, prevent the creation of additional
building sites in hazardous locations, encourage the clustering of development
in the most appropriate locations, and require proof from a registered
surveyor or engineer that proposed buildings will have habitable floor
-elevations at least one foot above the flood levels identified in the engineer’s -

mapping.

Within the context of the above described statetments one should now review Section
16.40.040. This section is located within Chapter 16.40 Hazard Overlay Zone (H)
and is essentially a "flood water detention" strategy fully in compliance with the intent
of the above described policies.

16.40.40 Special conditions relating to fish and wildlife protection.

In reviewing any discretionary application for development in an "H" overlay

zoned area, the planning commission and city council shall consider the
potential impacts of the development upon fish, wildlife and open space
resources of the community. Where it is found that the potential for such
impacts is significant, the hearing body shall impose whatever conditions or
restrictions upon the development are necessary to mitigate or minimize such
impacts. Grading plans shall be submitted for the review of the planning

commission prior to the commencement of any road building or major site

grading. Tree cutting plans shall be submitted for review prior to the removal
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10.

11.

of any trees having trunks of greater than six inches in diameter. Grading
plans and tree-cutting plans shall be reviewed by the commission except in the
case of minor tree cutting in isolated cases which shall require only the prior
approval of the city forester. The commission may require the developer to
plant selected species of trees or other vegetation to stabilize slopes and
enhance wildlife habitate areas. (emphasis added)

Staff to address how the new project affects public vs. private use of the property
once it’s reclaimed. In particular, since they have already submitted a reclamation
plan, what the procedure is for DOGAMA to approve this one versus the old plan.

The proposed new project does not propose any "public" space. The applicant’s
testimony has stated that playground equipment is not needed because the Canby
Community Park is nearby for resident children to use. Residents are expected to
use other Canby public facilities such as schools, ballfields, libraries, parks, etc. The
current mining reclamation plan proposes that there will be public access to the
lakes. The reclamation plan currently states that the "planned subsequent beneficial
use of the permit area. . . (will be) ground water resovoir (sic) for recreational
purposes adjacent to city park. Public access will be provided." Oregon Trout in
their letter of October 16, 1990, has expressed concern about the wetlands and water
habitat for steelhead and cutthroat trout. They also state that water rights permits
from the State Water Resources Department would be needed to create man made
lakes. Frank Schnitzer, reclamationist for the Department of Geology and Mineral
Industries, has stated in his letter of October 12 that modification of pre-existing
reclamation plans is possible. He states that "modification to the plan must be an
approved land use by the City of Canby. Our approval would be conditioned on
land-use approval for the planned subsequent beneficial use of the property."
Planning Staff believes that DOGAMA would support requiring public access to
reclamation lands, if Canby required it.

Feedback regarding the wetlands violation. Shaich-Franklin-Park sntuatlon Who
is the authority that the Commission needs to relate to?

No actual wetlands violation has been issued, but several warnings have been given
both orally and in writing. Kenneth T. Franklin is the supervisor of the
Environmental Permits Section (including wetlands). Joel Shaich is one of his staff
who works on enforcement (see recent letter of November 2, 1990). Mr. Park works
on wetlands permits. Thus Canby will be relating to all these at one time or another.
Joel Shaich has recently walked the site and then visited our office. There is a new
wetlands and wildlife report for the site dated November 1990. Staff has not yet
evaluated this report.

Supplemental Staff Report
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12.

13.

14,

Staff’s opinion about the setbacks not being required since the landscaping would
go to the edge of the wetlands.

Staff believes that setbacks are required for all wetlands and stream corridors.
"Setback" is defined in the code as meaning a distance which a structure is required
to be set back from a lot line. In the new Wildlife Resources Report by Lynn Sharp
just submitted by the applicant on November 8, it states as a recommendation on
page 5: "Protect buffer zones around the stream, ponds, and wetlands in perpetuity
with restrictive covenants that prevent mowing and removal of desirable wildlife
plants by residents." This is common practice in many communities including, but
not limited to, West Linn and Lake Oswego.

Staff should reconcile the difference between the number of trip generations between
what County proposed and what was given at the hearing by Mr. Nelson. There
appears to be a 2:1 difference.

The basic difference is in the factor utilized for trip generation per household. The
consultant used a factor of 4.8 trips per unit while the county engineer used a rule
of thumb of 10 trips per unit. In the adjacent development, Cedar Creek (Ridge),
the same consultant used a daily trip generation of the 5.6 trips per unit for
"retirement housing." When Mr. Keech, the traffic consultant, was questioned about
the low trip generation rates, he said he would send us further documentation. I had
asked him how an area which would be occupied mainly by families with children
living in double-wide units could generate fewer trips per unit than "retirement"
housing. The documentation has not arrived at this time.

Response from staff regarding Mr. Nelson’s statement that the topography survey
i1s not needed at this time.

Mr. Nelson has submitted a new topographic survey prepared by Geometric
Consultants, Inc., based on recent survey information. It is required by ordinance.
Staff needs a "base line" of existing conditions to compare all proposals against.
Changes have been made since the original contour map was drawn. These have
affected the location of flood plain and wetlands. We need to know where they are
at this point so that we can evaluate proposed changes.
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FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

FEMA 100/March 19

A Unified
National Program
for Floodplain
Management
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RECOMMENDATIONS

STRATEGY A: MODIFY THE SUSCEPTIBILITY TO FLOOD DAMAGE AND
DISRUPTION

1. Floodplain management regulations should be developed
in consonance with Federal and State law, and adopted
and enforced by local communities. :

}kfz' All levels of government and private entitites should .
make increased use of alternatives of identifying and
acquiring those 100-year floodplain areas for which
inundation would be particularly costly or which have
particular value for other purposes. Generally,
these lands should be dedicated to open space use.

3. There should be complete implementation of Executive
Order 11988 by all affected Federal agencies. In
complying with the Executive Order, Federal agencies
must insure consistency within each agency, A new
and effective approach, such as appropriate multiagency
review for proposed projects and forseeable activities
on an area-wide basis, is strongly encouraged.

4. States should be encouraged to adopt Executive orders,
similar to the Federal Executive Order, which will
properly guide investment of State monies away from
high hazard areas.

5. Planning, including standards, guidelines and procedures
for dealing with urban storm runoffs, should include
consideration of future changes in land use and
density when estimating discharges and predicting
future probabilities of flooding.

g%%. Storm water detention regulations are relatively recent
and related planning, design, and legal issues should
be explored through a number of demonstrated projects.

7. Use of the 100-year flood standard as a minimum for
regulation of flood hazard areas should be continued.
In addition, critical facilities should be at a minimum
protected to the 500-year flood elevation. These
include but are not limited to fire, disaster and
police centers, hospitals, prisons, and facilities
for the elderly and handicapped. Both standards should
be checked periodically to determine the need for
boundary adjustment.




10.

ll.

12.

13.

14‘

15.

16.

sosg e

The States should be encouraged to provide increased
funding and staff for flood hazard mitigation in
floodplain management, response planning, and stormwater
management. The Federal government should support

the States in developing well defined legislative and
administrative provisions and staff to carry out

flood hazard mitigation.

Complete and comprehensive flood hazard mitigation plans
for coastal areas, including barrier islands, should be
developed and implemented.

Greater emphasis should be placed on the consequences
of potential dam failures.

Flood warning and response systems should be expanded

to the maximum extent practicable to cover occupied
flood-prone areas. The response plans must be developed
locally, and where practicable, linked to the regional
and national warning systems. Each system should be
tested at least annually, and where practicable, semi-
annually, and be conducted under the ageis of an
independent organization.

Policies should be developed to help prevent bias in
the benefit/cost analysis of alternative measures for
flood loss reduction. Such bias may relate to non-
structural/structural, governmental/private, and
developmental/environmental measures,

Federal, State and local authorities should study the
potentials for major coastal erosion, landslides, and
mudslides, and should develop land-use plans and im-
Plement appropriate land-use regulations. ’

Liaison and coordination between government agencies
responsible for flood hazard mitigation and other
aspects of water resources planning and management
should be improved, or whenever appropriate be estab-
lished, developed and used.

Further methodology to improve integration of planning
different aspects of flood hazard mitigation should

be developed. Such strategies may be effective if
they reflect mixes of structural and nonstructural
approaches appropriate to the circumstances.

Federal agencies, State offices and local communities

should improve the development, and updated maintenance
of pre- and post-disaster flood hazard mitigation plans
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to facilitate timely local response, relief,
rehabilitation and long term recovery.

17. Federal and State agencies and local communities
should make a determined effort to strengthen the
existing flood forecasting, warning and evacuation
systems.

18. Federal, State and local program standards,
guidelines and regulations should be changed to
prohibit any new development in floodway areas which
will increase flood elevations. 1In circumstances
requiring exceptions to this prohibition, a
promising solution may be for the developer to purchase
all necessary property rights from all adversely
affected property owners to compensate for increased
flood damage, increased building costs, increased
flood insurance and other costs.

19. Research should be undertaken to identify means avail-
able to local governments to strengthen their re-
sponsibilities for flood mitigation. Also, research
should be undertaken to identify ways in which State
and Federal agencies can carry out their respective
programs in order to strengthen the role of local
governments and avoid pre-empting that local
responsibility.

%%:20. Research should be supported to determine the general
beneficial aspects of flooding to groundwater resources,

recreation, water quality, commercial and sport
fisheries, general wildlife resources, and other
components of riverine and coastal floodplain and
wetland environments. Information from this research
should be incorporated within the various flood hazard
mitigation strategies.

STRATEGY B: MODIFY FLOODING

1. No funding for any Federal, State or local structural
flood control measures should be made available
unless accompanied by appropriate floodplain regulations
and flood preparedness plans.

2. The various Federal, State and local policies covering
the design, construction, and use of levees and
channel modifications for flood control should be
reviewed. Any problems associated with the policies
should be identified and solutions should be recommend-
ed.




STRATEGY C: MODIFY THE IMPACT OF FLOODING ON INDIVIDUALS

l.‘

* 8.

AND THE COMMUNITY

The availability of Federal flood insurance in an area
should continue to be contingent upon appropriate local
land use planning and implementation. Also, Federal
flood control measures, financial assistance in
floodplain land acquisition, and financial aid in
relocating floodplain occupants out of the floodplain
should be contingent upon effective local land-use
planning and implementation.

Policies and procedures should be developed to decrease
or eliminate the subsidy for flood insurance from the
Federal government in high hazard areas after repetitive
losses.

To assure public awareness of flood potential, past
and potential flood heights should be prominently
displayed in developed and developing floodplains.

Information presented to residents in hazard-prone
areas should stress the potential losses from future
floods.

Research should be undertaken to better analyze the
nature, size and trend of the Federal subsidy to the
National Flood Insurance Program.

The information on the probability of future floods
should also be presented on the basis of the risk of
its occurrence over a time period such as 20 or 30
years rather than a one year or 100-year time period;
people are likely to pay more attention to, and take
protective action for, an event which they see as
somewhat likely to occur in their lifetime such

as their mortgage period.

The impact and effectiveness of different programs
and procedures for disseminating information on flood
hazards relative to individual and community adoption
of mitigation measures should be evaluated.

A national effort should be undertaken to disseminate

‘both structural and non-structural design information

to State and local governments and to the design
professions. Much of this information is available,
but it is not reaching the proper users.



10.

11.

Educational information and guidance manuals need to
be supplied to local officials and lenders in all
flood-prone communities. They must be made aware of
the opportunities to incorporate such information
into local planning and development efforts.

An information packet should be developed for the
media which explains the nature of floods, the
relationship between unwise development and damage,
hazard mitigation methods, and available programs.

The important role that tax adjustments at the Federal,
State and local level can play, both in influencing

decisions about floodplain occupancy and in providing
relief to individuals should be examined.
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